1 "(4) A rule adopted pursuant to this subsection

2 shall not apply to cessions to an assuming insurer that meets

3 any of the following:

4 "a.  The conditions set forth in Section 27-5B-8.1.

5 "b.  Is certified in this state.

6 "c.  Maintains at least two hundred fifty million

7 dollars ($250,000,000) in capital and surplus when determined

8 in accordance with the Accounting Practices and Procedures

9 Manual of the NAIC, including all amendments thereto adopted

10 by the NAIC, excluding the impact of any permitted or

11 prescribed practices, and is either of the following: